
Subject index Korea Collection
Subject index books Korea Collection

Subject Location (ukor) 

Philosophy 000 

Religion 100 

Culture, education and science 

Culture in general, folk culture 

Art 

Performing arts, music 

Film and television 

200 

210 

220 

230 

240 

Literature 300 

Language 350 

History 

General, several periods 

History until 1910 

History 1910-1945 

History 1945-.. 

ROK 1948-..   

DPRK 1948-.. 

400 

410 

420 

430 

440 

450 

460 

Sociology and society 

Sociology and society ROK 

Sociology and society DPRK 

500 

510 

520 

Politics 

Internal political relations ROK 

600 

610 



Internal political relations DPRK 

Government, polity ROK 

Government, polity DPRK 

International relations ROK 

International relations DPRK 

Inter-Korean relations 

620 

630 

640 

650 

660 

670 

Economics 

Economics ROK 

Economics DPRK 

700 

710 

720 

Law 

Law ROK 

Law DPRK 

International law regarding Korea (ROK and DPRK) 

800 

810 

820 

830 

Miscellaneous 900 

                                                                                            

ROK = Republic of Korea, (South Korea) 

DPRK = Democratic People’s Republic of Korea, (North Korea) 

Explanation of the letter code in book location number, spine label 

  A. bibliographies and guides to the literature 

  B. guides with practical information, address books etc. 

  C. encyclopedias, lexicons and dictionaries, thesauri 

  D. handbooks, textbooks, introductions 

  E. theory and foundations 

  F. methodology and techniques 

  G. history of a discipline 

  H. (theoretical) schools and movements 

  J. classical authors, works about, collected works 

  K. teaching, instruction of the subject, studying 



 L. periodical literature, like series, yearbooks, annual reviews, almanacs etc. 

 M. collections, anthologies, Festschrift, conference proceedings 

 P. other special document forms like               tables, lists, atlasses etc. 

 R. source materials like codices, jurisprudence 

 S. monographs or titles that cannot be classified in a standard group 

Example of location number of a book in the library catalogue, spine label: 

Kang, Hildi. Under the Black Umbrella: Voices from Colonial Korea, 1910-1945. Cornell University Press, 
2005. 

UKOR 430S 001 

Kang, Hildi. Under the Black Umbrella: Voices from Colonial Korea, 1910-1945. Cornell University Press, 
2005. 

UKOR = University Library, Korea Collection

430  = subject classification, here History 1910-1945 

S  = type of book, here monograph 

001  = serial number on the shelf 


